Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
A & P Fencing Limited 04599735

In the Court case number
Preston Combined Court Centre 658 of 2010

(2) Insertfullname(s) e, (a) Lila Thomas and David Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley
and address(es) of 5ot Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 21 December 2010

Signed /’ ;\/‘7 -

Joint Adrinistrator
Dated 21 pecewsst Qdie

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but If you do, 1t will help Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Companies House to contact you If there 15 a 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston PR1 8BU

query on the form The contact nformation that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 01772 202000
Fax Number 01772 565243 DX Number
"l, H,), " ,’ l ,M 2n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
npames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AVWVTQT0
A28 24/12/2010 155

COMPANIES HOUSE




( ‘25 Begbies Traynor

21 December 2010 Our Ref AP T (DR AN A
LB NIATDN A OO
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref
Contact Katy “lynn
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

A & P Fencing Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”’)
Administrators’ Proposals

As you are aware, the Company entered into admunistration in accordance with the provisions of
paragraphs 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 on 1 November 2010

| enclose a copy of the joint administrators statement of proposals for your consideration

An inthal meeting of creditors will not be summoned because of the statement contained Iin our proposals
pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, otherwise than by wvirtue of
section 176A of the Act

Your attention 1s drawn to the provisions of paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act which enables
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company to requisition such a
meeting within 8 Business days from the date of this letter If no such meeting 15 held the proposals are
deemed to have been approved by the creditors

Yours faithfully
For P Fencing Limited

TZ@?

Joint Administrator
Enc

The affairs business and property of the Company are managed by the joint administrators who act as the Company s agents and without personal
fabity

1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU
T 01772 202000 F 01772 200099 E preston@beghies-traynor com W www begbies-traynor com

Begbies Traynaor 1$ a trading name of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP a hmited liabiity partnership registered in England No OC306540 reqistered otfice
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Lsla Thomas and Dawd R Acland are heensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Aszociation

Any reference to a partner 1s to a member of the Imited hability partnership - A st of partiers 1s available for inspec’ion at ‘ne regisiered office
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group Speciahsi Professional Sevices www beghies traynorgroup com

Panners Directors and Consultants acting as asmimisiraiors or adrmaistrative receivers conlract as agents and without persoral habibty




XADM 1002

@ Begbies Traynor

Lila Thomas and Dawid Acland were appointed as joint
administrators on 1 November 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

A & P Fencing Limited (In Administration)

Staternent of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

The administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
adwvising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidenttal and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n these
proposals are ilustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual

for any purpose whatscever

outcomes for creditors

Contents

Qa
a
Q
O
Q
a
ju)
u}
Q
g
Q
a

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of admimistrators
Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators
Statement of affars
The administration penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrmuristration
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist credrtors
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Admunustratars’ account of receipts and payments
2 Schedule of Unsecured Creditors

3 Admmstrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”™

"the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A& P Fencng Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 1 November 2010

Lia Thomas and David Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley
Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

{1) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act}

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading namef{s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address(es)

(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held In
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any)

Auditors

Share capita!

Shareholders

A & P Fencing Limited

A & P Group, A & P Building Supplies, A & P Fencing
25 November 2002

04599735

1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU
Richard House, Winckley Square, Prestcn, PR1 3HP
Unit 2 Shard Storage

Shard Road, Hambleton, Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancashire, FYS SBU

Construction, Supply of Bulding Matenals, Fencing & Decking

Name

Dawvid Dearden
Philp Hood
Andrew Jenkinson
Philip Jenkinson

Philip Jenkinson

Moore & Smalley LLP
Richard House, Winckley Square, Preston, PR1 3HP

100 ordinary £1 shares

Name Shareholding
Philip Jenkinson 25
Andrew Jenkinson 25
Philip Hood 25
David Dearden 25

Total 100




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of adrministrators’ appomtment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Count Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

application

Acts of the admimstrators

EC Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings

Lila Thomas and David Acland, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel
Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

1 November 2010
N/a
Preston Combined Court Centre

658 of 2010
Phiip Jenkinson, a Director of the Company (on behalf of the
board)

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habihty  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment tc be done by an administrater may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admimistrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) appiles to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act (“Sch B1 of the Act”) the Admunistrator of a
Company must perform his functions with the objective of

»  Firstly, to rescue the Company as a going concemn {(in other words a restructuring which keeps the

entity intact)

» Secendly, f the first purpose i1s not reasonably practicable (or the second would clearly be better for
creditors as a whole), then the Administrator must perform his functions with the objective of
achieving a better result for creditors than would have been obtaned through an immediate

hquidation of the Company

e Thirdly, # neither of the first 2 parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, then the
Administrators must perform his functions with the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors

The Company was expenencing cash fiow difficulties and had fallen into arrears with suppliers The accounts
team were facing increasing creditor pressure and although no legal proceedings had been commenced by
creditors, the Company was on stop with a number of supplers Interest had been expressed in purchasing
the chattel assets and stock however, no party had expressed an interest in acquiring the business as a
whole Therefore, the first objective, to rescue the Company as a going concern was not possible to achieve
Based on anticipated realisations, there will be nsufficient monies avallable to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of the prescribed part fund which 1s explained in greater
detall at Section 7 of this report  The purpose of the Administration, therefore, 1s to realise the property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/cr preferential creditors

-3-




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

A & P Fencing Limited ("the Company”) was incorporated in 2002 following the incorporation of a partnership
that onginally started trading 1n 1998 with Philip and Andrew Jenkinson apponted as Directors

The Company operates in distinctive divisions namely timber merchants {and general building supples),
fencing, groundworks and decking The tmber merchants was set up 3 years ago when David Dearden and
Philip Hood bought into the Company The Company trades from premises at Shard Road, Hambleton,
Poulton Le Fylde, FY& 9BU which is jointly owned by the four directors

Begbies Traynor attended meetings with the Directors and Company’s accountants, Moore & Smalley LLP
on 17 September 2010 at the request of Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank™) The Company was experniencing
cash flow difficulties and had recently provided forecasts and acceounts to the Bank which projected that the
Company would breach the agreed overdraft

Over the previous two years and as a result of the recession, the Company had suffered a number of bad
debts, trade debtor collections had slowed and in a number of instances suppliers had sought to reduce the
Company’s credit terms The Company had significant fixed overheads in terms of staffing and it had recentty
been identified that there had been a lack of control over the Company’s accountancy functions Each of the
Divisions were being operating independently and each headed by a different Director and accounting data
was Irregularly supplied to the accounting team resulting In accounts and projections being mis-stated
Although these divisions were clearly defined, there was no real accounting for costs and overheads
between the divisions to assess whether each division was profitable

Furthermore, the debt collection exercise had been largely ignored with a number of appheations for payment
on the larger contracts submitted late, without the appropnate supporting data causing difficulties In secunng
payments The Company's debtor ledger, which 15 subject to an invoice discounting agreement with
Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance ("YBIF") had recently been audited at the request of YBIF by a third party,
where the issues in collecting debts had been highlighted

Some steps had been taken to remedy the accounting issues with quarterly management accounts
introduced The Company also appointed a full time secondee to the business from their accountants Moore
and Smalley The Dwectors injected personal monies into the Company to ad cashflow and identified a
number of areas where overhead costs could be reduced and cash flow improved including a scale down of
the fleet of vehicles utilised by the Company and a reduction in staffing levels

The Company's cash flow difficulties did not improve and a further meeting was held with Steven Smith and
the Directors on 11 October 2010 |t was clear that the Company was expenencing significant creditor
pressure and the accounts team were struggling to cope with the phone calls (some of which had turned
aggressive) The Company was clearly insolvent on a cash flow basis

Charterfields Limited (“the agent”) were instructed to complete a valuation of the Company’s business and
assets In addition, the agent was asked to provide an informal valuation of the property to gain an idea of the
current value and obtain a stock supply hst and details of supplier terms and conditions as i was anticipated
that, in the event of an insolvency, there would be significant retention of ttle (‘ROT") issues particularly 1n
respect of the timber stock Discussions were held with the Directors to ascertan whether they had any
interest In purchasing the business and assets should the Company enter into an insolvency procedure The
agent was advised that the decking dvision run by Andrew Jenkingon had already split from the remainder of
the group and it was clear that whilst none of the Directors were interested in purchasing the business as a
whole there was interest in the separate remaining divisions

The Vinden Partnership ("Vindens") were instructed to undertake a review of the Company's debts Vindens
attended the trading premises and met with the in-house quantity surveyor to produce an assessment of the

By .




collectability of the ledger in an insolvency scenano Whilst the majonty of the ledger was subject to the
invoice discounting agreement with YBIF, two contract debts were outside this agreement

The groundworks dmwision of the Company had one remaining contract with approximately 6 weeks to
complete Discussions were held with the main contractor with a view to novating the contract to an
associated company In order to preserve the work in progress value of the contract and any remaming debtor
balance Following a review of the contract, the decision was taken by the associated company that a
novation would not be commercially viable Consequently, in order to offer some protection whilst the options
available to the Company could be further explored, a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“NOI7)
was filed in Court on 19 October 2010 and the groundworks division ceased operations

The majonty of the Company’s workforce was made redundant on 19 Qctober 2010 and representatives of
Begbies Traynor attended the tracing prermises to assist with the redundancy process A skeleton staff was
retained by the Directors to assist in collecting the Company's plant, machinery and vehicles, to secure the
timber yard and to complete a fencing contract with only a few days work remaining It was considered that
the timber yards trade would be sufficient to settle wages until the Administrators were appointed However,
immediately after filing the NOI, several creditors attended the site to collect therr supplies in accordance with
their ROT clauses It was determined that the site should be closed for secunty reasons on 26 October 2010
and the remaning staff were made redundant

The Notice of an Appointment of an Administrator was filed in Court appointing Dawid Acland and Lila
Thomas as Joint Administrators of the Company on 1 November 2010

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A Statement of Affairs has not yet been prepared by the Directors and an extension of time has been agreed
The Joint Administrators’ have prepared an Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") for Creditors based upon
information extracted from the Company’s records (see Appendix 1)

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Upon appointment the Directors were advised of the effect of the appointment of Administrators and the
restrictions placed upon the Directors All statutory documents confirming the appointment were filed at Court
and Companies House in accordance with requirements and all known creditors were provided with notice of
the Admiristration The necessary insurance cover was arranged via our insurance brokers, AUA Insolvency
Risk Services Limited ("AUA")

Marketing the assets for sale

The Company's assets base compnsed of office furniture and equipment, plant and machinery, motor
vehicles and stock The Company also utiised a variety of plant and motor vehicles which were subject to
finance with various finance companies

The agent recommended that should a disposal of the Company’s assets in their entirety to the current
Directors not be possible, a break-up sale of the assets should be affected by way of an online auction Given
the nature of the Company’s asset base (1 ¢ timber stock, heavy plant and motor vehicles) the costs invcived
in the removal and storage of these assets would be significant Following discussions with the Directors, the
agent agreed that the assets could be stored at the tmber yard rent free whilst the assets could be marketed
for sale

The vanous categones of assets are detailed below along with the valuation
Office Fumniture and Equipment/Plant and Machinery

The office furmiture and equipment mspected was of average quality and conditon The agent has not
ascribed any significant value to these assets based on the quantity and quality

-5.



The Company utilised a vanety of plant and machmnery assets including traditicnal joinery equipment for the
manufacture of fence panels and the cutting of tmber along with a number of items used within the
construction industry such as excavators and other earth moving equipment

The Company’s accounts detail other plant and machinery assets which were sold prior to the Admurnistration
to connected parties These transactons will be reviewed to ensure a far value was received by the
Company

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned and utiised a number of motor vehicles including a minibus for the provision of
transport for site personnel and a variety of vans and drop sided lornes for the delivery and collection of
matenals The agent did not have the benefit of inspecting all the vehicles at the date of their report as the
majorty were not on site However, they have since arranged for all assets to be recovered and returned to
site

Stock/ Work in Progress

With regard to the work In progress the Company manufactures fence panels to customer order only and
these are not held in stock Therefore, the agent discounted work in progress based on the fact that at the
time of the cessation of business, the work in progress would fikely change significantly from that which was
present at the date of inspection

The agent has undertaken an inspection of the stock which compnises of a large quantity of timber located n
the timber yard, compnsing of hard wood and soft wood, both planed al! round and rough sawn In addition,
the Company has a large quantity of plywood stock including MDF and chipboard panels, various soft woods
and mouldings and a quantity of pre cast concrete fencing panels and posts, aggregates and rock salt

The Company also operated a trade counter from which it sells general bullding products and consumables

Retention of Title

As information regarding the appointment was circulated to creditors, the Administrators recewed varnious
queries from a number of creditors In respect of retention of tifle ("ROT") claims over the Company’s timber
stock and associated hardware The creditors were requested to provide details of their claims by completing
questionnarres

The ROT creditors with potentially valid terms and conditions were invited to attend the Company's premises
to identify any of their goods on site and complete an inventory In total three inspection days were held with
both the Administrators staff and the agent in attendance Of the 30 ROT claims received, 18 attended site to
inspect The clams have been reviewed and letters have been 1ssued to creditors confirming whether ther

clam has been accepted or rejected In certain cases, the Administrator has taken legal advice as to the
valicty of the clairms

A sale of the stock has completed (see further detai's below) details of all accepted claims have been passed
to the purchaser who must pay for the goods used or allow the claimants to collect their goods

Assets subject to third party ownership

The assets subject to third party ownership are mainly earth moving equipment and commercial motor
vehicles The agent has recewved settlement figures from Yorkshire Bank Asset Finance and has been
provided with settlement figures for the assets subject to finance with Caterpillar and Volkswagen However,
the agent was unable to obtain settiement figures for the remaining finance companies and has used
information obtained from the Company's accounts department to estimate the balance due, for the
purposes of the valuation




Agents Valuation

Cost Market Market Market
Value of Value In- Value Ex- | Value
Stock Situ Situ subject to
Marketing
Constraint
Unencumbered Assets
Office Furniture & Equipment 1,200 400 200
Plant & Machinery 48,500 31,500 23,000
Motor Vehicles 15,000 12,800 10,500
Stock 132,000 50,000 35,000 25,000
Total 132,000 114,700 79,700 58,700
Encumbered Assets Estimated
Settlement
Figure
Assels subject to finance with 25,000 22,300 17,900 19,504 77
Yorkshire Bank Assel Finance
Assels subject to finance vanous 67,000 63,000 56,000 123,851
Assels subject to finance with 69,000 64,000 55,000 55,059
Caterpillar Finance
Total 161,000 149,300 128,900 198,414 77

Sale of the Company's assets

As detalled above, each of the Directors had shown an interest in purchasing certain assets relevant to thewr
dvisions Shortly after the appointment, an offer in the sum of £40,000 plus VAT was receved from P H
Timber Limited, a company connected by a common director (Philip Hood) for the tmber stock A further
£1,000 plus VAT was offered for the racking In Iight of the potential ROT claims and in ine with their
valuation, the agent recommended acceptance of this offer P H Timber Limited has also acquired some
plant and machinery for £3,000 pius VAT In addition, the office furmiture & equipment, part of the plant &
machinery (wholly owned), financed ptant and machinery and two motor vehicles were sold to Shard
Construction Limited, a connected company by a common Director (Phil Jenkinson) for £36,864 68 plus
VAT A further sale of the remamning plant, part of the vehicle stock and finance plant has been sold to a third
party for £29,000 plus VAT

Debtors

Upon appointment, the Company had an outstanding debtor ledger in the sum of £322,136 before provisions
were applied for bad and aged debts and excluding the contractual debts (see below) The ledger 1s subject

to an invoice discounting agreement with YBIF and their sndebtedness amounted to circa £302,529 plus any
collect outtermination charges and interest

The Administrators with the assistance of Vindens have completed a full reconciiation of the ledger YBIF
have instructed Cobbetts LLP and their debt collection agents, Incasso LLP to pursue the ledger from the
outset. The Administrators have prowvided incasso with the ledger and recovery reporis Al monies receved
by the Administrators are being passed to YBIF

For the purposes of this report, the Administrators have applied a provision aganst the outstanding ledger
based on the age of the debt increasing in percentage of recoverability from aged debts to current debts and
it 1s estimated that £216,951 1s collectable Unfortunately, we are unable to provide details of the collections
to date as we have yet to be provided with the collection data

-7-




Contractual Debts/Retentions

The Company has contractual debts with a book value of £229,714 Vindens have produced a recovery
schedule of the contractual debts and based on their onginal estmations 30% 1s deemed recoverable
Vindens have also been instructed to pursue the ledger on behalf of the Administrators and YBIF and a debt
collection fee of 12 5% has been agreed for all contractual monies receved, together with an initial reporting
and review fee of £4,000

There are two contractual debts with a book value of £125760 which are not subject to the nvoice
discounting agreement with YBIF A seitlement has been agreed with one of the contractors and the sum of
£50,000 For the purposes of the EOS, a 70% provision has been applied to the remaining debt in the sum of
£25,760 Itis anticipated that total realisations will amount to £57,728

The remaining contractual debts with a book value of £103,955 are subject to the invoice discounting
agreement with YBIF In accordance with Vindens advice, a 70% provision has been applied to the general
ledger and a spectfic provision has been applied to one of the debts and 1t 1s anticipated that £7,754 will be
recovered

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 115 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
01 November 2010 to 21 December 2010

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

On the basis of estimated future realisations we estmate an outcome for each class of the Company's
creditor as foliows

Secured creditors
Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance (“YBIF”)

As detaled above, the Company operated an invoice discounting faciity with YBIF and at the date of
appointment therr mdebtedness amounted to £302,529, subject to charges and interest YBIF have yet to
confirm whether any termination fees and management charges have been applied and the level of these
charges Based on current anticipated realisattons, it 1s anticipated that YBIF will suffer a shorifall

Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank”)

The Bank by way of secunty have the benefit of a debenture dated 16 May 2005 creating a fixed and floating
charge over all the Company’s assets, personal guarantees provided by Philip and Andrew Jenkinson Iimited
to £60,000 (although these may have now been released) and a third party mortgage over Brownlea Farm,
Shard Road, Hambleton At the date of appointment, the Bank's indebtedness amounted to £132,656 which
1s subject to accruing interest and charges

The level of the return to the Bank 1s dependant on the successful realisaton of the contractual debts
however, it 15 likely that the Bank will suffer 2 shortfall and will have to rely on ther addiional secunty

Preferential creditors

As detailed above, representatives from Begbies Traynor attended the Company's trading premises on 19
October 2010 to assist the Directors with the redundancies Employees have submitted clams to the
Redundancy Payments Office in respect of arrears of wages, holiday pay, pay in leu of notce and
redundancy pay




Employees’ clams for arrears of pay and holiday pay subject to certain bmitations rank as preferential The
Administrators currently estmate these claims to total £42,614 based on information recewved to date s
anticipated that preferential creditor claims will be paid in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescrnbed part of the Company's net properly available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would were
¢ not for this prowision, be avalable 1o floatng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floabng charge
heolder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company’s nel property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
m] 20% of net property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property i

0 the nef property 1s tess than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed parf would be disproporiionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the admmistrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply {Section 176A(5))

The administrators have estimated, to the best of their knowledge and belef, the Company’s net property, as
defined in section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £48,503 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to
be £12,701

On present information the administrators do not intend to make an applcation to court under Section
178A(5) of the Act for an order not 1o distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors
However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change

Unsecured creditors

It 1s not anticipated that surplus funds will be available to unsecured credtors after payment 1s made to the
preferential creditors and after the costs of the Administration

A schedule of the Company's known trade and expense creditors 15 attached at Appendix 2 and was taken
from the Company's books and records upon appointment The values in respect of HM Revenue and
Customs are based on estimates The Administrators cannot warrant the accuracy of the Company's records
and therefore should you have a query in respect of the balances shown please provide copy invoices or
statements to support your claim which will be held on fite

8. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above




For the reasons set out In our report, we presently consider that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified m sub-paragraph 3(1}¥a} and 3{1)(b). and consequently the most
appropnate objective to pursue in this case s that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1){c), namely realising
property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferentat creditors We furthermore
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole

The affars and business of the Company have, since the date of the Administrators’ appointment been
managed by the Administrators  If the proposals are approved, the affars and business will continue to be
managed by the Administrators and financed from the realisation of the Company's assets

The Adminsstrators propose to do all such things and generally exercise their powers as Joint Administrators
as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration set out In
paragraph 3 of Sch B1 to the Act or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remamn in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The principal matters to deal
with In this respect are

+ Finalise sales of the Company's assets
* Assist with the collection of the Company's debtor book

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferential creditors

Exit from Administration

The exit route chosen In relation to the Company 1s that of Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL"} in order
that a distnbution can be paid to unsecured creditors, under the provisions of Section 176A, following the
completion of the Administrators' duties’

Admiristrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
if the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
crcumstances where the nommal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors 1 a voluntary
lquidation 1s inappropnate  Additionally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s affars
which are not within the scope of an administrator’s powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
iquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shalt be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescrbed manner and within the
prescrnibed penod, or
{b) # no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed iquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators' proposals

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)
_10-



it 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Alternatively, in the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors
via a prescribed pari (and as scon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved}, we propose to implement
the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a
notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect,
and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy lo each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

The Administrators propose at any tme after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of
dissolution, to destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers and other records of the Company

9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In this case, total pre-appointment tme spent on the assignments amounts to 139 80 hours at an average
composite rate of £190 82 per hour resulting in total ime costs of £26,677 Details of the work carmed out pre
appomtment are detaded throughout this report The Pre-admenistration costs detalled above are unpaid The
Joint adrministrators are not seeking approval to recover these unpaid costs and these costs will be wntten off
accordingly

Administrators’' Remuneration

The administrators propose that the basis of ther remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the tme properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing in the
admirustration

These proposals contain a statement by the admumistrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficent property to enable a distnbution
o be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2){a) of the Act {the ‘prescnbed part’
for unsecured creditors referred to at section 7)  In these circumstances, it I1s for each secured creditor and
the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of the admunistrators’ remuneration under
Rule 2 106 of the Rules

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and ther staff
have spent In attending to matters ansing in the administration since 01 November 2010

Administrators’ disbursements

The adrministrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by thewr firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with
therr firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identfied by the
administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

1% -




10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The adminstrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow cr de facto director dunng the penod of three years before the date of
ther appointment, in relation {o their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure
The administrators are obhiged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skiils Creditors who wish to draw any matters {o the atiention of the administrators’ should write to them at
their address detailed at Section 3 of this report

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, the administrators confirm that the following assets
were sold to a director of the Company

Date of sale | Asset sold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company

9 November | All timber stock and | £41,000 plus VAT P H Timber| Mr Philp Hood, a
2010 storage racks Limited Drrector of the
Company is the sole
director of P H Timber
Limited

Vat Bad Debt Relief

Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 incorporates provisions which enable the trader to VAT Bad
Debt Relief after wnting the debt off in his accounts six month after the supply This procedure does not
involve the Administrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue & Customs

11. CONCLUSION

The administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditars (other than by virtue of Section 178A{2)(a))

In these circumstances the cbligation to summon an imhial meeting of the Company’s creddors to consider
the administrators’ proposals 1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The administrators are therefore not under a
statutory obligation to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company, requisiion such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescnbed
manner In accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which the
administrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out  The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at
the request of a creditor shall be pad by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for
their payment If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), the administrators’ proposals are
deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved,
we will wrte to you to confirm that is the posttion

In the absence of an inihal creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after

the encement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the admurustration, whichever i1s the sooner

L Thomas
Joint Administrator

Date 21 December 2010
-12-




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 1 November 2010 to 21 December 2010

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £ £
Motor Vehictes 22,300 22,300
Less Yorkshire Bank Asset Finance (19 505) (19,505)
Surplusf{Deficit) carried down - Uncertatn Uncertain
Motor Vehicles & Plant 63,000 63,000
Less Vanous Finance Companies {123.851) (123 851)
Surplus/{Deficit) carned down - (60,851) (60,851)
Plant & Machinery 64,000 64 000
Less Caterpillar Finance - {55,059) (55,059)
Surplus/{Deficit) carned down - Uncertam Uncertain
Trade Debtors 224,705 224,705
Less Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance - (302,529) {302,529)
Surplus/(Deficit) carned down - (77.824) (77.824)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Contractual Debtors/Retentions - 57,728 57,728
Plant & Machinery - 31,900 31900
Stock - 40,000 40,000
Motor Vehicles - 12,800 12,800
Cash at Bank and n Hand 2616 - 2,616
2,816 142,428 145,044
Payments
Accountant's fees - (1,750} (1.750)
Statement of Affairs Fee - (2.500) {2,500)
Administrator's disbursements - (1,500) {1,500)
Adrministrator's fees - {25,000) {25 000)
Agent's fees & expenses - (7,500) (7.500)
Bordereau (statutory bond) - (135) (135)
tegal fees - (2.500) (2,500)
Quantity Surveyer Fees - (11,216} (11,2186)
Rent and Insurance - {1.750) {1,750)
Statutory advertising - (76) (76)
Available for preferential creditors 2,616 88,501 91,117
Asrears of wages and holiday pay - (42,614) (42,614)
Net property 2,616 45 887 48,503
Prescnbed pan of net propenty set aside for unsecured creditors - - (12,701)
Available for floating charge holder 2,616 45,887 35 802
Yorkshire Bank plc - (132 656) (132 656)
Shortfall to floating charge holder 2,616 (86,769) {96,854}




Summary of balances held
Fixed charge
Floating charge

Held as
Bank Account
VAT

Summary of outcome for unsecured creditors
Fued charge
Preferential Creditors

Prescnbed part of net preperty set aside for unsecured creditors

Floating charge

2,616
2,616

2,616

2,616

224705
42,614
12,701
35,802

315,822




P suaping

aogo

2515 4H6 v1S ‘AsjueH 830iS '00ZE X08 Od
€€ 226 4d. LA4 'aiysesueT ‘poomies)d ‘19aus aurqy p1 (0 M) serddng staping 2089
80 8€£ Or/ £4Q ‘8apung 18213 e|s| YHON ‘Syiop snbuy PI7 Japjong 8089
90 965'9 M BIND 'X8s$3 ‘uop|el ‘Aemasne) ay) P17 (MN) soug syooug Y080
8¢ ¢ Nre sAd hm:_._mmo:m._ _m_u._>..._ @7 uoynod ,wscm>< 18200 .v 32019 | P mm__aQ:w mc:wmc_mcm WHg 6080
L) 28E XN0 ZSg 'loisug 'sdijiyd IS 'peoy BUOJIA L1-91 S119 /1L P11 sBuipjoH 8141 Auno) 8060
Gh CE€B Zr6 Sy ‘aaysesue ‘yuojulen ‘peoy pue|jods soieba166y Japiog a0gn
581 408 9A 'loodxoe|g ‘apiAd 9| UolNod ‘snusAy ||amadrIg ‘g 10Id ‘| HUN P17 ssepel [B01}93(3 [0oddoR g S080
68 190°LL JHE YLNH 'BUIYSHIOA 1SBT 'AQLIa4 YLION 'UOYSN ‘BuUBT U0SqIS) I Jequit weldeg 080
80 £69'v MAzZ LLNE ‘xassng 1sap 'Buiyuop ‘peoy aquioduled P17 (3N) @2ueULd 321I0AU| DGSH £080
100 L2 1 dd "auyseoue?) ‘'uojsald '19ans plog PN Buiiyoew oiny sisqueg zogD
742 ¢4 .Emcmc_c.:_m
000 _-wmbw {lEMUIOD 2 ,m.:cmo 20IAIBS U310 |BUOEN .&n_.ﬂ SNIM nE_\am._. ccmn_ 0/0 ssauisng seo ysijug 1089
000 HHl LHG .Emc._:ﬁ_ .Bow_ 380UspIADLg .w._. weying .>> EmEtmamO >ocm>_ow:_ 14 008D
000 dv9 LMD _w.__:wmr_o _m>>w._0 .m>_._D BIBWSIAIMA _mummu wniLus|iiy 2 J|d S1onpodd iy a0v0
£28/8'L1L HYZ 6LNQ '8JIysujooul] YUON 'puB|iOH MaN 'pEOY molleq P17 S10NpoId 183104 Inoduy 40vD
8Z 861 d0S LV J8isesue] ‘9)eisy [euUisnpu| sun ‘¢ un p17 sdpjsedng Ly 30vD
07 652 MDS g 'SpPUe|pIl 180 ‘UieaH As|peid ‘peoy uoynog P17 (sabuiy) 09 2 Auad v aovo
200 SNE YN 'PIoypag ‘uoiBuipie) jued ssauisng Aroud | P17 ssejBoiny Q0¥
8 8¢ g40 €4d .:ouwm.nn_ .xoo._m _Umom_ mcmywhmmu _mm:o£m._m>> ayl P11 wm__Qazw mc:mm:_m:w lv a0vD
LT OEY'Y A0 EYM 'uoiBulLiepp Died poomyoag ‘anusAy uolleq Zotb P17 00 2iiH Jueld peajysy 600
Lv B6Y dre £s ‘aaysiaieq ‘Aajeaels ‘aie)s3 jeLisnpu) |ampasdg p¥7 souseld |3y 80V
8/ 09Z'3 336 £Ad 'loodyoe|g ‘peoy AsiieH uoneolqged g I8N 188YS Uodly 10D
Z959L'L L1'Z OL3M "BNIYSKIOA JSOMN ‘PIOJBIISED ‘PEOY UOPIBUAA UOoI810.d Jaquil] yoiy g0v0
¥6 18 HOO0 £4d ‘Buejsies “ooug uQ uciybneld ‘sue suiganis g Jun pi1 [BQb) JESUY GOVO
ZAa. OLAM ‘spue|piy
LE 068 1SeMA _coun_EmEms._o\S _mwcm< nc4 ! a50|7) sayoe _mumuwm_ |euUIsSnpuU| aJqiied _m nun P17 00 2 Houlg .co_cm=< POVD
DDIY 610
000 ‘J31sayouep ‘'Weyp|o ‘peoy |ejsieyiead 4O 1S3 puj auInogso ‘I 8uinogso ‘0L hun P17 YdeWANY £OVD
LOBL8'LL TLL 2937 '2Aysie)sa01aT "afjiaeo) iy uopleg P11 MN sauisnpu| sjebalbby Z0vD
100 NHO €117 'WBYX3JAA ‘830-UQ-UOHBAQD ‘Uaalg) poomybi P17 SueA3 3y LOVD
zzo8L'z HX9 PAM ‘UOIdWEYIBAION ‘PEOY SPISUIIN ‘0082 X08 Od uswueds( Siunosoy XL 82y 00V
3 SsSalppy auieN hmv._

s10}ipar) Auedwon - g
payiwiy Buiouay 49V




100 arg 9A4 'apiAd 8 uojnog ‘Hied ssauisng uojinod ‘peoy uodesq ‘N Iun Py sieoujosi3 Asieg ra S0G0
98 595 IXE £Hd 'uingyoelg ‘peoy Uoisald 'ULBL U3l usydly Buiun] gog i8se1q 040
I 95L'E 1HE LLAAD 'Baiysays ‘yoeqpues ‘yuom3 ‘ejeisT [euysnpu| sjeabuudg ‘“Aep yonaiiy P17 seoines Bunaiemaqg €000
GG #BS LEE £€4d 'aayseosue 'uojsalg ‘abpubuo] ‘ajejsg Buipel| sue Aeys P11 SU0S $ X0 ¥a12Q z20amn
50 PP 837 £4d 'uoisaid ‘abpubuo ‘peoy ayymeibu| ‘eH AS|ysy ‘sue suiqqmis g iun p1] Buusauibug as9813 L0ao
Lo gLl gvy Y103 ‘uopuo 19048 siebsiapy 05| ‘suaydsig 2100 pi7 0993Q 00dD
000 4NZ 6LNQ ‘d1ysujoourt YUoN ‘iiyxo ‘pecy piayedeyd ‘plauy jiyxe (syibua Buo) |[@psepn BA i @J0UsulD 7020
Q00 3dE €v .m‘::mmocmu_ .mnrcmum._o_z .mzmuwm jesnpu| pun’ sjyas .wumm__mn_ 1 Wun P17 mw:aasm |euisnpuy siised MOOD
HHO
€0 Z6% #LNG ‘91009 ‘abpug Aamup ‘peoy Jeiseouoq ‘QJeis] jeuysnpug sbunjepw syl ' € wun P17 S19npold Buippng lewoln roo9
ol 0L2'E d.19 EMd '2iiyseoue ‘ucjsald N ‘SlIoMEY INO ‘BpIsalAp lIBH suBID sanddng 34 H D 9009
9t 168'y AL €NE 'Xassng jse3 'anoH ‘peoy axAq 69| ‘esnoH pueisbpiy pajiLi] 8oUBUIL B2I0AU| 850D 4009
gz oLl HV86 9Zdd 'anyseauen ‘uopsyiaig 'peoy Uinog oL P17 sAdAINS 310 aeoo
Z8 8€9 4¥/ 2137 ‘2aysia)sa0ia ‘Agalg 19ang Hooig 6 B £ pi] |easoal) 20020
1D 6EZ 9o¢ £840 ‘Allydiae) ‘peoy Uep jed ssauisng A|iydise) ‘Buipiing Bruuelug Q0 P17 UCIN|OG SSaUISNg Bjesypal) 8009
12 601 47ZE £Hd ‘alyseoue] ‘ucisald 'z59 xog Od ‘asnoH idsouo) P17 uonnqiasiq ydsouon Y000
oL Lvl aog prIN 'wey| 'peoy joodiaAr yieg (esnpu| payieiy ‘p iun P17 sJaidod Aue) 6022
06 865 Ory 8YM ‘SUS|SH 1S 'UOHNG '‘PEOY SUBULION ‘Z Jiun sBuipino anysayod 8000
£S5 0l NNZ €A joodyoe|g ‘aaug Aeigmoly 001 SHAMPEYD) 2000
L99ZL'E NOP SZHd ‘pPueifaT ‘Aepn uounjuar) ‘siels] |el)snpul ABAA LOLINUBY ‘6L JUN 0} raY SJONPOId B18JoU0D UOLIMUDY 9009
6g £l X0 ZAd ‘loodyae|g ‘anuaay axeohloH ‘8)eis3 |eulsnpu xo4 | iun P11 DAd seldiad 6002
9% 69.4'EL ar0 £4d 'ucisald 'Bueisies ‘syiop AgaieN P17 uosuijjed saddng 52 O ¥000
0016 X0l GA4 ‘aaysoue 'joodxoeig ‘sAsjana|) 'peoY ||ESSOY g7 shajaasl) pliop abpuped €020
5/ 68 N0 £¥2 'euquing ‘sisipe) ‘peoy asnoyiyied P sselg Isied 200D
£G 28t avs ZvD "BUquInD '9IsIliE) 18848 UMOID 'SHIOAA UMOID P17 sse|9 sIsilie) L0020
SL1ilE U0 L LSAA ‘sliysplogers yoouued 19843 (I L9 P17 (oouue)) sienpold sied 0022
08 6t SDT 189 'UINg®oe|q ‘YUOMSPEYS '8ALQ SUOIT | Jun Sd.l wngxoelg 1090
9l /GB'/2 1dS 6MH '241Uysp.lojaraH ‘aIApa UD $SOY 'pECY J81Sa2n0|9) pIO '9SnoH 18188no|9 suog g lisg g rogn
06 29.'tL 946 pid ‘Uoisald ‘uojbuo ‘sue jadeyd g6 P17 spuesan|g H0dD
t0 SPZ'S qaL £ ‘Joodiann oo sedulld ‘apeIRd $85Uld § 100|4 pIE $20IA19G [BIDURUIY AQQIg 5089
£6 9GP Ogl PENL 'X8ssng 1se3 ‘'sbunseH ‘peoy 300|9ABH ‘80B|d BUNJET JOOH PIE p17 xassng si010e4 Aqqig 40492
16142 489 £Md ‘UoiSaid ‘BUIoMmEY IND 'PROY JSISEIURT 'SHICAA WIBH BUUBSNO] SUONBILIGRS WANE 3089
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}Ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiwin Buouay 49 v




asy

0090 ZINg 'ss800ng 1s9p ‘Buiypopn ‘esnoy abpug uoibuiing 'AoUaAjosu) g Juawadioul SWolsny) B anuaaay WH COHA
ovs
00 0 £ ‘PIOjES '08B|d SueulEs( Z ‘@snoH abplig ApuniL 1004 Uig ‘suonebisaau] 1sieinadg SWOISND B anuaAsy INH ZOHD
000 ONE LAMN 'Uopuc ‘peoy ucisng 9z 'Jamol Uoisn3 Ioo|4 pig $8IiINoeg ARauaajosu| SWOISN) B anuaasy WH LOHD
07 829'0F1 vV #47 '[00dI8AN ‘Yoog Su2anyd IS8 YUON J00|4 pig Iun Aouaa|osu| [leuoheN SWOISNYD g anuanay WH 00HD
000 Mg 0137 ‘euiysis)sadia 'ybnologle 1axse ‘sueT s2i09 Iwmes suoydoH pi 09 Jaquii] s18WUa9 090
SZ 6l 030 VWD x3ss3 ‘Aesusig ‘Aepn piojpey uadsal] 400IqPOOAA 6-8 dnoigy uimien €092
GZ Lyl NH 2V '18iseoue] yuegq jseH ‘peoy [EISE0D 'UClElS PIO 8yl ubisaQ owdeis 2090
MnNo
000 £1S ‘QNYSHIOA YINOS ‘ABISUIE ‘(IPMAWIOA YiBd ABJ[BA 'ABAN SPUBIMIN “JOAA JOABSPU] |easxalq 0049
8% 06 XI'g 0Ad 'apiA4 87 uoynod Mied sssuisng uojnod ‘splayain ‘'unoD ubisianas Gl 8|98)g pue YiAs104 S04
a¢ vee MNO €28 'ABISUIBRE [OMGWOAA MiEd AS|[BA 'ABAA SPUBIMSN 'SHIOAN JCABIPUT P11 sbBuidnog jeag - X314 040
000 adl /LI '1e1saysuepy Nied pioyel] ‘pecy SIofjaly ‘pucg 9¢ paiwi sanddng buiouad £040
LLEE DOY YA ‘l0odyoe|q ‘UOHBN ‘PEOY RJOJUIOD P11 sannespAH spiA c0d0
£ LS ATS vAd loodyoelg 'Agisapn 'peoy Seuuy ‘alig (lypue Aqisspn juswobeuey sjsepm A4 1040
900 IXZ6 L LY 'SUS[BH 1S '21e)s3 jeuisnpul yoopheH ‘aue yoopAeH ajpunig H 4 0040
af oz ML ZMd ‘Ucisald ‘aue wepo) Hied ssauisng aue wenoegd ¢¢ pajwI 1881003 2039
GG €€ MSO0 6S7 'spaa ‘8RS |euisnpu) usarn) ssos) ‘Aeps adioyismouy ‘i S)S P17 $10npo.g Buiping piinglaa3 90350
16 Z6Y'EE QY8 ZOHD B 'Wweyised ‘pecy Ipuug ‘ple) suosuler P17 asnouyjjag sueAa3 S032
96 ZEL'ST M6 ZLAS ‘onysdoiys ‘ajawsa|3 ‘uos|3 P sy meg D14 #0030
Z0 LEQ'L SV0 0LAA 'SPUBIPIA 1SBAA 'AIngsaupapn ‘aue s1slod P Asisul) BZi3 £032
08 LLE ADE Ly ‘18)sesueT ‘peoy uoje) ‘Aep [isueT Pi7 s10)3e 4 J0JOW M 20390
a¢ vz I 2Md 'ucisald ‘aueT WERDD ‘aauad sssuisng SuUeT WeHo) ¢ 8ing paywi jsaj029 1030
000 336 9SS ‘ublejAey ‘pEOY UOpUOT 06l ‘uondag uorepinbil g Adydniyueg ABiaug vO-3 003n
00 OVl ebpajdeq v v N aoas
L2 899't 930 81.LS 'PIOHEIS 'YIMI ‘@SNOH AA| P17 isinyeuiQ 2000
€0 6LP'0 ars voH ‘anusuoa N ‘vodiy ‘Aqisuwisy ‘sue] usaig laquil preying 80402
28 ¥9 V10 848 '2U|00 ‘U319 I ‘SIBIST |BuISNPU| SPISIANEMA ‘|| B OL SHUN piy uspey L Q v0ad
00 009 0L SAL ‘enyseaue ‘shsgaal) ‘Aemsbury 2 uBNSuU0N A1aies g YleaH ueaouoq uyor 6009
G6 98 809 LAd '2Iyseoue ‘pocmias|d 'peoy aaysiqieq szl P11 s4au3iseld Apayo(Q 2040
0S5 ¥0L°L S39 L ¥d '9NySBOURT ‘U0ISAId ‘BADIS) SEepX0d § P17 Buwesy g Q 2000
1S £#9 g3z £89 'asysesue ‘vamie(] ‘pecy ajeabundg ‘aleis3 Buipelt (N uspdwen ‘G Iun S22IMRS MES TINQ =lilale)
3 S$S3IppY aweN Aay)

sioppas) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Bulduad 4 g v




4y 3JIYSeIUET B/} P S8J2IYSA 80uaIMET 0012

gl /ZE ME8 §Hd ‘uojsalyg 'sbpug Jagqweg 'anjual) Juwng 'peoy SyeQ o4

10221 496 Z110 ‘aaysesue 's|epyooy 'peoy Aapong - sjea JaweH ‘episiany Z Iun P17 seddng Jojde] uay ZOMD
66 ¢ot 396 9N ‘18)saydUB ‘UOLBYYY 'pEOY PIO ASISeplAL 'alels] [BuIsnpu| SijueyD PI S8JIAIBS IsUIY LOMD
P €L0'E 'S6 £d| NIoYnS ‘yoimsd] Hedoin3 sawosuey ‘suaneH SyL gl ; J71d |euonewrsiuf INGX 00M0
000 NQas €HO ‘12isayD ‘lleyuape | 'AaimouD) ‘PROY YaINYINYAA * ||eH uobelg Buiouag auig suosyoer 20ro
000 auyseosue ‘apjA4-aj-uolnod 'llessald ‘aue Bullly ‘anuaay UA|ISSOY alawsa||g3 p11jessne uyor a0rD
08 2.v'8 d€16 910 ‘BuysSEIURT 'SUAT JBPUN UCIYSY ‘SNUBAY ||omaNeg 8 {1axi4 [98)5) ueky sawep SOro
/v 816 Ors g5 ‘pleiays 'ebpug uep ‘sue aAolo) siahpy ‘'sbuiping suapsiep plojsusg M T 20D
£l 0LE da/ 61 'loodiaar] Jeang Jebng ‘Lg wun prsivied ydr £0ro
09 ¥8 gyl SYM B11UsayDd 'uoiBULLIBAA UOMOT 'SUET HOON 12)490d P17 Jaquli] ueplrof z2oro
1L 962°01L V1l 8NH 'IINH “20Q BJpuexs)y ‘asnoH Aend P17 (UlayHoN) ynws 3 sawer 00ro
9€ yid Yd/ /£S9 '2.1ysi81S80N0| YINOS 'SjeA 'peoY YUON 01 ‘sndwed sjes P11 18N Alejes WSO 01D
ZZ 1£9'Z1L JaL £19 J81s20n0|9) ‘aueT yuomsuu| ‘yied Abojouyoa | yuomsuu| poomA[d |BUCIBUIBIU| £01D
8 295 NN8 £x4 'yinowsbuels ‘peoy se3 JaquiiL jeucneuraiuy 201D
6l 2LL'E avi LLIN Jsissyouely ied pioyel] ‘Aep abe|in P11 (YOW) weybuj yuomBuiy L0ID

ZZ1 863N '‘suA] uodn apseoman
000 ‘uojuaqBbuo ‘malp Nied Uoluag ‘asNOH YHOMMIBAA 'Z0ZEdS Wooy ‘Jun Aouaajosu| 30140 JIN 8nuaAay pue|u) 001D
000 THY LZ29Y 'ayolsbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg 'ss01) uiayuoN aLiodH HOHO
000 1HP GAd ‘anysesuen 'uojioy} ‘9S00 SUNG  PaHWIT $I0J0RUON [BDIADS|T UOSUB(] PUB ISIIH 90HD
000 A8 8Ad ‘BpIA4-a-uoinod ‘sjels3 (euysnpu| jse3 ‘peoy Buejsies '19ang POoM ‘£/L N P saL s lleH 40HD
000 N9 EYM ‘@aysayn ‘uojBuliepp ‘poomudlig Nied asusiog pocmuyalig - Bnon uoleay | uasueH AlsH 30HD
000 1HE A4 'loodyoe|g ‘shajaas|n) uoloy] ‘8so|D syong uosue(g uolsinH aoHo
000 Jaquuiy yoopAeH AOHD
8r £29'0 Y3/ GZN.L 'lusy ‘piojusy ‘uoibuiply ' Xog Od papwry (MN) xa)-AH g0HD
000 MDZ Z€d| HIopnS ‘spuowp3 i Aing ‘peoy MO|I0H '8SNoH SYLemoH laqun] syuemoH YOHO
ONE LPHD

61 2vS')L ‘apishasiap 'peayuadlg ‘peoy uonelodon Lg-/F AEND Lesuies 'ssnoH asuspuadapu| paliwi SUCS B 9jeH UOMWMIN H 60HD
LF 608 Z7 068 'spuBIpi IS8 ‘lInyijos ‘Asliys ‘peoy Buiung P11 SpAH ueug 80HO
PG 68¢€ V(S 9238 ‘uopuo ‘peoy abpug As|Buey ‘apisiaay Z 1un $|00 ) puoweiq JoqiiH L0HD
15 55} 8HI £dd 'anyseoue ‘ucisaiyd ‘Buejsies) ‘Y yed PY7 SO UosiLieH 90HD
LEGLO'L 93y 12Q4g ‘@IysHIoA 153 'AR1yBiay '6 xog Od P17 ybnoD g uosiseH S0HO
6l 189 XN LSM 'SPUBIPI 1S9AA ‘|lBS|BAA J00Sag Juadsal) J03sag PIT UJawuiaey YOHO
3 ssalppy aleN Aay

s10}Ipatn Auedwion - g
pajywig Buduad 49 v




89 49 Va6 £Ad ‘anyseoue ‘joodyoe|g ‘sAuqg aiefsiup g/ P17 Buyubin sswer preyory 904D
29 66 NAS 1 dd ‘uglsald 'auey ysieiy SJU108(3 oIy ajepsa|qqiy GOMD
vl pL'l NV8 GHd ‘U0isald "ILWING UOlEAN '328ld PlAUIED |82 S|IO jend ajqary POYO
090 NYP GvD ‘BUQWND ‘B|SIHED ‘BNi[0%00Y “Yed lootubuy g uun P17 sabpo Jansy €OMD
8l ¢9 NIy 289 ‘9018UID IN ‘UINGSIS 'BUBT W ‘PIEA uonElS o0 Buiper) apisiiey ea uolbuippeAM H M 8 L H c0dd
g0 LLL (Y0 2v1 's1ebles 'plo4 S1840.D '9|Epsaa £ pi1 sa0ies IO WV o LOYO
000 ong 919 ‘weybuung ‘peoy As|beH gg-cg 'alenbg }eqon anuO siuswied Acuepunpay 0049
00 0P0Q'e puelal| ‘uBAR) 09 ‘||lBuu0diieg Juswas uuing LODD
000122 ING ZLIN ‘19isayouejy Mamply '18ans jauueg P17 dnol uumnY 0002
000 aH1 211y ‘Aaung ‘'wosd] ‘19a.4)g )se3 (g '9SnNoH Hpaln) wniwald paYILIN #palo wniwald 049
000 NYZ 0£0S 'uoidweyinog ‘spu3 abpeH 'peoy Aa5i0g ‘anuan ssauisng spu3 afpay /| wodaja | ysesd v0do
L2 PE6 40 £88 "JIUSHIOA UINOS ‘WeyIayicy 'a0Iswiny] yied ssauisng pu3 spjeid P17 Buiyior) 1semuod 60d0
QG L1 9d8 gV ‘[EpUD) 'SUBAST 'SHIOM BSNOH AA) Su0g g sUosSqod Ad 8040
LE 6652 dVZ EVAA ‘uoiBulLEAA ‘SAIBIY 1S UOIMOT 'PEOY UOIMBN "IBd SSBuISng LomoT P17 s|IAID § Buing jesloid 90dD
86 162 997 0P HNSWIQ IN eSO ‘auet suBa(] Z¢ ‘WA SpISME} P SUMET |EUOISSB)OLd §0d9D
L6 69 Or4 Lid ‘@1ysesue ‘uoisald ‘19348 janpenby SDI3SE|d |BLISNpU| UD)Sald $0dD
8 veB't Nv9 S¥d 'ebpug Jaquieg ‘uapiany ‘aue Apeys ‘abenod Ayjog PIT syoupIo4 rd 20dD
€l vEB SN8 L¥d 'uolsald 'Bue mog YO 198nS Isay saliddng poomi|d uoisald 00dD
69 Z16'0lL NOE 82N 'JaISByoUB ‘USP)[EAA '91BIST [BINSNPU] J834S Waynog ‘g iun sionpold Buioua4 dojg auQ 0000
000 YNE LY U81Seoue ‘peoy uoled ‘yued asudiajug axeT | uun Buiisa] 131219007 1S8AA ULON CONI
8 995'L (N3S LON OQ ‘loukes] saiqbag o/D payw] Buoepng umomeN COND
BrGlLE 1V LNM ‘uebipg 1se3 198ang uoibuineq 29 S|00[ I1S8AA YHON LOND
BE T DDL #S 'PIRILBYS 'YUON Sepy ‘Aepn sejly pIT sjoo] I8N 0OND
€l vE6 SNE 1 dd 'Uoisald ‘aue mog JO 19ang Jeny ‘saiiddng poomi|q ucisald s)onpold |aued Ja)sayouep e
6€ 0602 MAZ 1230 'AqlaQ 'gg9s xogd Od P17 Jaddoi] JN S0ND
a5 90G'GL dHE 1 Yd ‘2aysesue] ‘uoisald ‘aienbg Aopouipn § ‘9snoH pleyaly Aa|ews g alo0p SOWD
9z €2l FLL LYd ‘Uojsald {peoy YHON H0) 19aus 961099 Jeals) 66/ct P17 sjuauedwo) sisseys g auibu3z HTN YOWO
£8 ZvP'9 SHE tid 'ucisald ‘Weyyiy| ‘UOI3aAA ‘aueT] 3oeq ‘Wied ||IWPUIAA SIOION M B N COWD
18622Cl XVZ Zdd ‘alysesue ‘uoisald '19ang uejbey P17 dnot9 1aypeop LOWD
12082 IXS YD 'SISINED JUR0$3ID DUIOT “IIA USPAURID woyBuo €010
000 4HZ SNM ‘aliyseoue ‘uebipn ‘abuig '‘peoy uooesg $01 XBWoT ug| zZ019
07 A¥8'O AMO0 687 ‘spaa 'aleis] [BUISNPU| U3 SS0J0) 'aS0|D) USaID) §501D) S1oNpoId |8UBd SLoMET LO1D
3 ssaIppy aweN Aoy

s10)ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiun Busus4 d g v




PIUWIT $221AIBS [BIOURBUIY SUIWIIG

d082

000 Sry 218 ‘adysweybumong ‘sabod a401S IfiH slleg Yied uoyas

000 DAZ ZHd 'uoisald ‘kemuod ‘Unog uisn| Blg 0082
S/ €9/ Z30 9A4 ‘ailyseoue 'spjA4 87 UO)NOd ‘|lesaald ‘BAY filyuioyl 9 P17 suonediged |88lg pjaIjouds NOSO
A YA Zd/ 9¥d 'SPoOAN-8T-UOME|D ‘Bpisyueg Yoidyueq P11 SSe|) aNg W0SD
05 968'L NNZ €A ‘l0odioe|g ‘uciheT ‘aauqg AJgmop Ot P11 sJojoeduO UOIRIS 10890
000 pauwryjaquit vos AOSD
000 ZQZ4 0LAM ‘LOJAWBYIBAIOAN ‘SBYSY ¥ '8S01D SSYOET HiBd [BUISNpU} 8JqIeD 6 1N pajiw) 3N xeds roso
000 SNG G2d| ICHON ‘pPiojpaly] ‘UCHEAA 'BiBiST [BLISNPU| PBROY UOIXaIY ) (papwi] s|981S 3PIMPUOAA) XIjBIqES 10SD
86 998'9 Aro YZNL 1uay ‘piojysy 'ybnorogsaipg ‘peoy plaubiy v9 P17 (Jua)y) SADIALES JIpal) uiayinos HOSO
000 1v0 £1 ‘loodian ‘peoy juabay ‘sooQ ucssunsni ¢ oN ‘Aebing pio syt PaJWIT puBuEIS 908D
¢9 1956 dd9 0LNN 'SIUBYLON ‘uapysny ‘peoy yBncioqbul||apa 0LE ‘9SNOH umol) P17 Jeambjajes Bunialg 3080
00 XMy 91X3 ‘UoaRq 'UCHaAlL ‘PROY S|iBpunig pi1 Jauuslg aoso
gz G¢ aaqc /g9 ‘anysesue ‘a0sayyi|) ‘seAe] |leuseq ‘wied uapby ucabindg y sswep 308D
L1 9L Oro Z1LYM 'SMOJIIM 97 UOIMSN 'SHJed a4t 9L '9snoH aseyn P11 seoinas jessy Apasds 80S0
8 199°0L SrZ 9AQ 'SPUBIPIA 1SBAA ‘pJojsBuiy ‘sue YeQ ‘s|iumes ayoesqioH Jaqull] smoug V0SSO
LE EVT') M6 €A ‘[oodyoelg ‘aauq aieBaliym 'payswes] pio ayl BJIH Juswdinby syrws 6050
86 065G ML 9Ad ‘eplAd @7 uo)nod ‘ucls|bulg sjpIT ‘aue Suley Pi7 8201088 jooddig 8050
88 OvZ DX/ £Ad ‘loodyoe|g ‘8auQ AB2gMO HO ‘PeOY ABjJouD |/ uews @ uoia|bug 208D
69 0Ll DAl LV ‘saysprofiay ‘AjID uspleD UABAA ‘PEALLYDIEAA P3NWIT YIS a0sd
66 920°}) uoganysuol preys #0SD
L €6€°L 4QL LZAS 'sAmod '|00dyS|apA ‘S)eIST [BLISPNU| WIS UIBASS vOS €052
€00 HHZ 9¥S ‘Hody20lS Wed |eisnpul Aangpalg ‘Aepa all1o)) ‘asnoH aonuig seifnog doys Ajajes FAINS)
g€ 29¢ ANV bA4 'loodyoe|g ‘aueT abeledip 047 ‘9AUa0 UBLIPOOAA YL P11 WIEAA R 8BS L0ST
000 NAar #1177 'Weyxapn ‘UBYAg aijuad ‘PROY WRUXIAN JaMO4 Usijjoos 00S9D
05 916 d¥9 /A4 ‘aiysesue 'poomas|4 ‘peoy 8sdod MMeDry 304D
000 g3z £ud 'abpubuoT ‘peoy sapupa (oBu; ‘jieH Asjysy ‘g iun asesT (ayoey aoyo
00 002 IX0 £4d ‘BIYSBOUET 'U0ISBI00T BB ‘PEOY %00.g ‘ebeieg) sulljoH maN PRISIBM B Y Q04D
06 L.8 dAZ GES 'PIBWIBYS 'umoiaidey) yied ayiouloy i P11 |essuoy 82040
S 015’6 N8 8¥M '311Ysay) ‘ssaupipp yuegaleH 'peoy mainfasiaiy P71 09 g yoophey labioy Y040
0L LG DHE tdd ‘uojsald ‘weuyiy 'ybleyussisy ‘sue moyspelg 'poomuayoeig P11 $a21nag Alajes peoy 804D
0000s'c SH0 £4d 'uoisald ‘moliogs|ig 'peoy SIBBYDIW IS ‘SPUBIPCOM Z puowydy 3 804D
6S 158'p ZHL LLAS ‘Aysems( ‘peoy uojBuiiys £1-GL P11 a6plging pieyory L0dD
3 SSaIppy MUBN Aoy

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
pajlwn Buduaq 4 9 v




16 161'22 Buoepng alApA 60AAD
L8 0L'L Mv9 £¥d 'uoisald ‘Builid ‘sue meyspelg Pl $19NPOLd 2)240U0D) S[BPSIIAM 80MO
01 962 XIS yAd 'loodsoeig ‘AQISOAA 'PEOY SBUUY ‘BN |Iypue AQISa Q)SEM SPOOA LOMD
81 20 IS ¥OH ‘uodiy ‘peoy abpuqybnorog 'Lz xog Od P AN A3lasiop 90MD
6. 208 Jv/ 81va uey ‘YT ‘Aepp uounjuag PONWIT YN UHNAA SOMD
06 98F OYS A1L3A7 ,mg_cmgm“mmu_m._ _m:mm—z mv_oo._n>m_0 .ctozcwﬁ:._ _Umom uie P17 toqLdl| SSJOUIYAA COMO
29 6¥9 NS SLNS 'aiysiip ‘weyuaddiy) ‘ypomyuug P11 wWnajonad UOSIeAA LOAMD
62 022 DVS Sdd 'uoisaid 'ebpug Jequieq ‘peoY HWWINS UOHBAA “LLZ IUN a1usY MINIL PUWWNS UOKBAA 00MD
gl /62 AQLZ Z1LHE 18s10Q '3|100d '9iB)ST jelisnpu Joowyaal) ‘@so|) eusieq €6 Py uonnjos JAUIA ZOAD
00122 anl €31 .._mummo_m._ _Dmom sJjowepnog .wm:oI Jaduei uoawn_ moEObom:n_ mc_x_> LOAD
25 /GL'Y aL0 pHd ‘2ayseaue] 'uojsald 'uoldwnidpoops 'BuET UmaT Pi] $1oNpoId uonensu| AajiepA 0OAD
GE 6012 d1E SYM 'UOIBULLBAA '290) X08 Od '8SNoH alawsels) Joo|d 1siid 3ld 45iEA AN pajUN £0ND
c8 6 4A8 EYM ‘uoiBuLLEAA ‘pOOMUDIG - N1Bd POOMUING 'BnuBAY uoleq (| '9snoyH uoleq A1ouyoa3 samnn payun Z20No
1964 499 ZMD ‘aaysay) ‘amald ‘z9Z xog Od 'pled 113ys 1o Juaby pasuoyiny P17 Si8N4 MN LoNd
000 ML SSYM ‘uaiBuliepp ‘65 X08 Od SN PsUUN aono
000 XQv LS 'aaysxiag ‘ybnojs ‘peoy yied 092 paYWI YN 2O BOIUOBI8 L HOLD
€€ 6S¥ IYz ¢HA 'weyng Aunog ‘Asirg ‘e)eis3 jelisnpul ojjagqouod pajui sbuneod 101 9019
L0 ¢E AQc SgHd _m:cmmocmn_ ,U:m_?m.._ .Umom uosuijwoj P00 mc_um._\_r SuJad SIAB)) 4019
€1 028’y Hd§ ZX0 'PIOJXQ 'lIIH Jouwing “ied Asimel) ‘asnoH dway Jawquny 3010
000 407 LZTAS 'sAmod ‘|00dysiap '8)eis3 [eisnpu| uldAas P11 Alddng sequu aoLo
1€ 512 110 £3d 'ucisald 's|geydiy 1S ‘peoy Agiamog ‘e Jopny Hng Jopny 2010
ge 18l 989¢ 30 MOONBW ‘ULOMSYIIAA ‘PECY AQia@ 'aljua) apag wepy P sjanpoid AlQ 2 @pell 9010
FARY 2 Wi aliysplojasiaH .m>>> uc ssoy ,nmom 131520n0|9 RPIO _ww:OI J19}$a2n0j©) P17 00 % UOSapIor 41 Y010
1S 6LE'L 40€ 6109 'SIYSHIOA ISOAN UOIEDYNOID ‘PROY JBg uleyd G iun (UIBYWON) JIOH sIuUND 8010
0 266 TAY LT 'WEBYXIAA '818IST [BUISNPU| NOOSOUY old ¥oedjoo ), 101D
vG L8P'8 436 vAd ‘loodyoe|g ‘ssoiy uoue ‘peoy puebpiy 6og ‘ebencd siiym afe|nel yoog Auo] 90L0
£2622'9 40z Z19 ‘suyseoueT ‘uoljog 12348 Asfpiipn 'syiopa abpug Jauing P11 (MN) sajes saqui] abpug abuoy 6010
.G ¢mm.m JHO 9Ad _m.zr_mmucm._ ,__mwwwg& _mscm>< :>_mmow_ gmr:mm._m P17 09 919400 pue aug)s syl 01D
29 196'C NVG Ld] “MouNnS ‘yomsd)] ‘peoy uoyybnoidg P11 MN Avedwod pied |any ay} €010
arg £23Q 'ayshqiaa
1l EBE .mc._sonzm_)_ .mzm_wm |EUISNPU| BUBT 3|iSED _m:m._ IlIsed £ Iun _m._wcmuwmu 1amod ONO /L PN >chEOO IEN P2]E[[0D 2U L 201D
90 0/9'C) 49¢ gMS ‘aaysay) ‘sipeay) 'gp xod Od P17 oewue], 001D
3 ssalppy ateN Aay

s10}ipal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Buduad 49 v




L6'85£'6E9 Buielo) saujuz 2z
000 AYZ OZIN ‘18}saysuepy ‘PeOY MO|SW|IAA Ed $S3UISNg SI8MOo | THOGETETIEETY 00AD
GB06.L'8 vdG 9EHT 'UeIyioT ise3 ‘aiquiny ‘SuleWApUIp P17 4aquilL SUIBWADUIAA YOMD
3 sSsaIppy aweN A3y

sio)ipad) Auedwon - g
pajiw Budusd 49y




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detalls of tme incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jomnt Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administraters’ hcensing bodies

Total tme spent to date on this assignment ameunts to 153 20 hours at an average composite rate of
£198 04 per hour resulting in total time costs of £30,339

To assist credrtors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out

0 Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates

0O Narratve summary of trme costs incurred

O Table of tme spent and charge-out value

In addrtion, a copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request  Altematively, the
gude can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the "Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” ink in the “Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” ink which will take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciiies provided by the firm
Best practice guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responstbility for the administration of the estate He/she wilt
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which i1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoiwce All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of Insolvency office holders i England & Wales

2 1id 4

ADM1801P




(8) The following tems of expenditure will normally be tfreated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Pnnting and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varnious grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Preston office as at the date of this report are as foliows

Standard
1 July 2008 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s
not charged to cases but I1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tme s
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for suppert staff

Time 1s recorded in 8 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME A & P Fencing Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Lila Thomas and David Acland

DATE OF APPCINTMENT 1 November 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the trme costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

156

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

As advised n the report, agents were instructed to assist and advise on a potential sale of the
Company's business and assets pre-appontment It was envisaged that the majponty of the
timber stock would be subject to Retention of Title claims from suppliers and therefore the agent

recommended that an offer should be pursued from the Directors to achieve the best possible
price for the assets of the Company

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness

The strategy, once it became clear the survival of the Company was not possible to
achieve, was to market the assets for sale to maximise realisations for creditars A number
of sales have been agreed in excess of agents forced sate valuations

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The assets nclude office fumiture and equipment, plant and machinery, motor vehicles, stock
and debtors

Anticipated return to creditors

Based on current anticipated realisaticns, it 1s anticipated that preferential creditor claims will be
pad in full The Bank will receve a distnbutton in accordance with therr floating charge secunty,
the: level of which 1s dependent on a successful debt collection exercise, however # 1s anticipated
that the Bank will suffer a shortfal There will be insufficient monies available to enable a

distnbution to be made to unsecured credtors other than by virtue of the provisions of Paragraph
176A

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incured between 1 November 2010 and 21 December 2010 prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only

XADM180D4P



18

19

21

22

The views of the creditors

These proposals will be cireulated to all known creditors for therr infformation As the Jomnt
Administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by wirtue of the provisions of
Paragraph 176A, no inthal meeting of the Company's creditors will be summoned and the Joint
Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved However, the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors 1s sought to certain resolutions detailed within the proposals regarding fees,
disbursements and discharge from liability

Approval of fees

The proposals include a provision for the Joint Adminustrators to be remunerated on a time costs
basis and this 1s detaled further within the report

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Proposals include a provision for the joint admimistrators to be authconsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by ther firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9), in accordance with their
firm's policy and 1s subject to the approval of the secured and/or preferentiai creditors

Other professionals employed & their costs

Charterfields Limited was instructed to undertake valuations of the Company’s chattel assets
and negotiate with interested parties to achieve the best sale pnce They also assisted with the
ROT clams The Vinden Partnership have been instructed to assist the Administrators with the
collection of the contractual debts AUA Insclvency Risk Services have been nstructed to
provide snsurance cover for the chattel assets whilst sales could be agreed Mcore & Smalley

LLP have been instructed to assist in the preparaticn of the Statement of Affairs and the end of
year returns

Detaills of the anticipated fees and/or fees paid to date are detaled within the Estmated
Outcome Statement at Appendix 1

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s poiry for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached




L1

8]Ep O) UMELIP 589) [E10}

3 a1e1 Aunoy abeioay

apeib yeis £g 1509 sum gIGL
apedb yeis Aq sanoy (216

LYo

wonebing

xel

sfunsaw

SIAYIEW JAYIQ

aNILWOD SIOUPAID

SI3YI0

paIndag

SJONpRAID

Butpes |

Buipes)

s1asse Aued pay /el jo uonunay
53(eS 185SE PUE $sauIsng ‘Auadold
uoI38)103 1933

$}aSSE JO uonjesieay
suonebnsaaul pue yaaqo
suocnebisaau)

sJieye jo uswaess pue Buruodal Aoymels
Bunjueq pue uonegsinwpy
Buiuued ased pue Juawiuioddy

Buivue|d pue uonensiupy

ape.d yers

0009 00 0E1 00 0St 6L I5€
¥0 861 _ 6€E'0E t08 - £¥S0l - - <tl'y - L18'p1
07 €51 op €1 - 0118 - - 0L 91 - 00y
00 0€1 951 071 - - 0z 1 - - - - -
65 Pl 928 0£ 82 L9 - 0 61 - . 061 - oroQ
8 I8t 00T (W] 0.0 - - - - - - oro
L9 €Ll 9r6°'T1 or §¢ - - Op LT - - 0t . 0t €2
¥s SEE prs'l 09 ¥ - " - - - 08 0 - 08¢
S191Z L'y 0£ 87 - - v 91 - - 08§ - 0101
wort |16 Joca - - 0L0 - - - - -
000sZ SL1l oLt - - - - - 0Ly - -
8Z 66 19Tl 08 Tl 009 - 0z9 - - 0t 0 - -
06 £0Z bPeE ov g1 - - 066 - - 062 - e
ajer Aunoy | 31500 8uny | sunoy ietog voddng Jolensinwpy [ioessinwpy [soensiupy | Jabeueyy Jabeuepy 1abeuep 1opang Jaupey
abeiany Jotunp Jolag JUBLSISSY Joiuag
SINOH
0102 12qWwa23q 12 01 0L0Z JAGLUDAON | Wol pouad aul J0j SISA[BUR SISO Al
panwn Bunuad 49 VY




